
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 09, 2016

REGULAR, 5/9/2016 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on May 09, 2016, there was begun and
holden a REGULAR session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 09, 2016

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
May 09, 2016

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 09th day ofMay 2016 at its regular
meeting place in the Jury Impaneling room, Jefferson County Courthouse, 1085 Pearl Street, Beaumont,
Texas. Until further notice.

Said meeting will be a Regular for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve specifications for (RFP 16-010/YS), Lease of
Properties Acquired as a Result of “Buy Out.”

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 6 - 35

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (RFP 15-
004/JW), Food Service for Jefferson County Correctional Facility with
Five Star Correctional Services for a first one (1) year renewal from May
31, 2016 to May 30, 2017. Proposed price increases are show on
Attachment A. The price increases are based on the Consumer Price
Index.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 36 - 40

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve disposition of salvage property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (3), for broken or obsolete items.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 41 - 43

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and approve auction of surplus property as authorized by Local
Government Code §263.152 (a) (1) by Horn’s Auction, Inc. to be held on
Saturday, June 4, 2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 44 - 45

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 09, 2016

COUNTY AUDITOR:

5. Consider and approve budget transfer - County Court at Law 1 -
additional cost.

120-2051-412-5021 DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS $600.00

120-2051-412-3017 CLOTHING $600.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 46 - 46

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Regular County Bills – check #420247 through check #420501.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 47 - 57

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

7. Consider and possibly approve an additional 90 day extended leave
without pay for Pamela A. Hawthorne an Office Specialist in Book- In
with the Jefferson County Correctional Facility.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY:

8. Immediately following Commissioners Court- Announcement of an
executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section
§ 551.071 for the purpose of receiving information regarding a matter
that may require litigation that deliberation in open meeting would have
a detrimental effect on the position of the Commissioners Court in
negotiations with a third person.

Action: NONE

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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JEFFERSON COUNTY PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 
Deborah L. Clark, Purchasing Agent 

 

 

1149 Pearl Street, First Floor, Beaumont, TX  77701  409-835-8593  Fax 409-835-8456 

 

LEGAL NOTICE 
Advertisement for Request for Proposal 

 

May 9, 2016 
 
Notice is hereby given that sealed proposals will be accepted by the Jefferson County Purchasing 
Department for RFP 16-010/YS, Lease of Properties Acquired as a Result of “Buy Out.” Specifications 
for this project may be obtained from the website, http://www.co.jefferson.tx.us, or by calling 409-835-
8593. 
 

Proposals are to be addressed to the Purchasing Agent with the proposal number and name marked on 
the outside of the envelope.  Offerors shall forward one (1) original and four (4) copies of their proposal 
to the address shown below.  Jefferson County does not accept proposals submitted electronically.  Late 
proposals will be rejected as non-responsive.  Proposals will be publicly opened and only the bidder’s 
name will be read aloud in the Jefferson County Commissioners’ Courtroom at the time and date below.  
Proposals shall be opened in a manner that avoids disclosure of the contents to competing offerors and 
maintains the confidentiality of the proposals during negotiations.  Proposals will be open for public 
inspection after the award of the contract, except for trade secrets and confidential information.  Offerors are 
invited to attend the sealed proposal opening. 
 

PROPOSAL NAME: Lease of Properties Acquired as a Result of “Buy Out”   
PROPOSAL NO: RFP 16-010/YS  
DUE DATE/TIME: 11:00 AM CDT, Tuesday, June 14, 2016 
MAIL OR DELIVER TO:   Jefferson County Purchasing Department 
 1149 Pearl Street, 1st Floor 
 Beaumont, Texas  77701 

 

Any questions relating to these requirements should be directed to Yea-Mei Sauer, Contract Specialist at 
409-835-8593 or ysauer@co.jefferson.tx.us.  
 

All interested firms are invited to submit a proposal in accordance with the terms and conditions stated in 
this proposal. 
 

RESPONDENTS ARE STRONGLY ENCOURAGED TO CAREFULLY READ THE ENTIRE INVITATION. 

 

 

 
 

Deborah L. Clark 
Purchasing Agent 
Jefferson County, Texas 
 

 
 
Publish: Beaumont Enterprise & Port Arthur News – May 11, 2016 & May 18, 2016 
             The Examiner – May 19, 2016 

6

http://www.co.jefferson.tx.us/
mailto:ysauer@co.jefferson.tx.us


 

Page 2 of 30 
RFP 16-010/YS, Lease of Properties as a Result of “Buy Out” 

 
  

Table of Contents 

 
   Page 

 
Table of Contents……………………………………………..………………………………….2 
  
 

1. Proposal Submittal Checklist…………………………………………………………… 3 
 

2. General Information…………………………………………………………………..… 4-9 
 
3. Scope………………………………………………………………………………………...10 
 
4.     Bidder Information Form........................................................................................   11 
   
4. Proposal Price Schedule……………………………………………………………   12-22 

 
5. Selection Process……………………………………………………………………...… 23 
 
6.   RFP Estimated-Schedule…………………………………………………………………24 
 
7. Rejection of Proposals……………………………………………………..…………… 24 
 
8. Acceptance of Proposals…………………………………………………..…………… 24 
 
9. Request for Clarification of Proposals…………………………………..………….…24 
 
10. Validity of Proposals…………………………………………………………..……….…24 
  
11.    Proposal Submittal……………………………………………………...………………..25 
 
12. Affidavit…………………………………………………………………….………………..26 
 
13. Lease Agreement……………………………………………………………………..  27-29 
 
14. Exhibit “A” – Release of Liability……………………………………..……………….. 30 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7



 

Page 3 of 30 
RFP 16-010/YS, Lease of Properties as a Result of “Buy Out” 

1.    Proposal Submittal Checklist 
 
The Offeror’s attention is especially called to the items listed below, which must be submitted in full as 
part of the proposal. 
 
Failure to submit any of the documents listed below as a part of your proposal, or failure to acknowledge 
any addendum in writing with your proposal, or submitting a proposal on any condition, limitation, or 
provision not officially invited in this Request for Proposal (RFP) may cause for rejection of the proposal. 
 
Offeror shall check each box indicating compliance. 
 
 

THIS CHECKLIST MUST BE SUBMITTED AS PART OF YOUR PACKAGE 
 

 Bidder Information Form identifying the contract/project being proposed; the name and address of the 
Offeror; the date of the proposal; telephone number, cell phone number (if applicable), email address 
(if applicable); facsimile number (if applicable) of Offeror; intended use of property; proximity to 
property (page 10). 

 

 Copy of “Proposed Price Schedule” Form, with Proposed Lease Amount(s) clearly indicated in 
printed handwriting (blue or black  ink) or typed font (pages 11-23). 

 

 Completed & Signed “Affidavit” Form (page 26). 

 

 Completed & Signed “Exhibit A: Release of Liability” Form (page 30). 

 

 One (1) original and four (4) copies of the proposal should be mailed or delivered no later than 11:00 
AM, June 14, 2016, to the Jefferson County Purchasing Department, 1149 Pearl Street, First Floor, 
Beaumont, TX  77701. 

 

 

 
 

  

Company  Telephone Number 
 
 

  

Address  Fax Number 
 
 

  

Authorized Representative (Please print)  Title 
 
 

  

Authorized Signature  Date 

 

PROPOSER MUST COMPLETE & RETURN THIS FORM WITH OFFER. 
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2. General Information 
 

Vendor Instructions 

Read the document carefully.  Follow all instructions.  You are responsible for fulfilling all 
requirements and specifications.  Be sure you have a clear understanding of the proposal. 

General Requirements apply to all advertised requests for proposals; however, these may be 
superseded, whole or in part, by the Scope of Services, Guidelines and Specifications, 
Requested Responses and Information, or other data contained herein.  Be sure your 
proposal package is complete. 

Governing Law 

Proposer is advised that these requirements shall be fully governed by the laws of the State of 
Texas and that Jefferson County may request and rely on advice, decisions, and opinions of the 
Attorney General of Texas and the County Attorney concerning any portion of these 
requirements. 

Ambiguity, Conflict, or other errors in the RFP 

If the proposer discovers any ambiguity, conflict, discrepancy, omission or other error in the RFP, 
proposer shall immediately notify the County of such error in writing and request modification or 
clarification of the document.  Modifications will be made by issuing Addenda.  Written notice will 
be given to all parties who have been furnished with the RFP without divulging the source of the 
request for the same.  If the proposer fails to notify the County prior to the date and time fixed for 
submission of proposals of an error or ambiguity in the RFP known to proposer, or an error or 
ambiguity that reasonably should have been known to proposer, then proposer shall not be 
entitled to compensation or additional time by reason of the error or ambiguity or its later 
resolution. 

The County may also modify the RFP, no later than 48 hours prior to the date and time fixed for 
submission of proposals, by issuance of an Addendum to all parties who have received the RFP.  
All addenda will be numbered consecutively, beginning with number one (1). 

Proposal Preparation Cost 

The cost for developing proposals is entirely the responsibility of proposers and shall not be 
charged to Jefferson County. 

Signature of Proposal 

A transmittal letter, which shall be considered an integral part of the proposal, shall be signed by 
an individual who is authorized to bind the proposer contractually.  If the proposer is a 
corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be provided together with the signature of the 
officer or officers authorized to sign on behalf of the corporation. 

If the proposer is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be provided with the signature of 
the partner or partners authorized to sign. 

If the proposer is an individual, that individual shall sign.  If signature is by an agent, other than an 
officer of a corporation or a member of a partnership, a power of attorney or equivalent document 
must be submitted to the Jefferson County Purchasing Department prior to the submission of the 
proposal or with the proposal. 
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Economy of Presentation 

Proposals shall not contain promotional or display materials, except as they may directly answer 
in whole or in part questions contained in the RFP.  Such exhibits shall be clearly marked with the 
applicable reference number of the question in the RFP.  Proposals must address the technical 
requirements as specified in the RFP.  All questions posed by the RFP must be answered 
concisely and clearly.  Proposals that do not address each criterion may be rejected and not 
considered. 

Proposal Obligation 

The contents of the proposal and any clarification thereof submitted by the selected proposer 
shall become part of the contractual obligation and incorporated by reference into the ensuing 
contract. 

Governing Forms 

In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of these requirements and the 
specifications, the specifications shall govern.  In the event of any conflict of interpretation of any 
part of this overall document, Jefferson County’s interpretation shall govern. 

Implied Requirements 

Products and services not specifically mentioned in the RFP, but which are necessary to provide 
the functional capabilities described by the proposer, shall be included in the proposal. 

Compliance with RFP Specifications 

It is intended that this RFP describe the requirements and the response format in sufficient detail 
to secure comparable proposals.  Failure to comply with all provisions of the RFP may result in 
disqualification. 

Evaluation 

Evaluation shall be used as a determinant as to which proposed items or services are the most 
efficient and/or most economical for the County.  It shall be based on all factors that have a 
bearing on price and performance of the items in the user environment.  All proposals are subject 
to negotiation by the Purchasing Department and other appropriate departments, with 
recommendation to Commissioners’ Court.  Compliance with all requirements, delivery, and 
needs of the using department are considerations in evaluating proposals.  Commissions are not 
the only criteria for making a recommendation.  A preliminary evaluation by Jefferson County will 
be held and the appropriate proposals will be subject to negotiation.  Upon completion of 
negotiations, Jefferson County will make an award.  All proposals that have been submitted 
shall be available and open for public inspection seven (7) days after the contract is 
awarded, except for trade secrets or confidential information contained in the proposals.  
Any material that is to be considered as confidential in nature must be clearly marked as such 
and will be treated as confidential by Jefferson County to the extent allowable in the Open 
Records Act. 

Withdrawal of Proposal 

The proposer may withdraw its proposal by submitting a written request over the signature of an 
authorized individual, as described in the Signature of Proposal paragraph on Page 4), to the 
Purchasing Department any time prior to the submission deadline.  The proposer may thereafter 
submit a new proposal prior to the deadline.  Modification or withdrawal of the proposal in any 
manner, oral or written, will not be considered if submitted after the deadline. 
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Award 

Jefferson County reserves the right to award this contract on the basis of the Highest and Best 
Offer in accordance with the laws of Texas, to waive any formality or irregularity, to make award 
to more than one proposer, and/or to reject any or all proposals.  In the event the highest dollar 
proposer meeting specifications is not awarded a contract, the proposer may appear before 
Commissioners’ Court and present evidence concerning his responsibility. 

Ownership of Proposal 

All proposals become the property of Jefferson County and will not be returned to proposers. 

Disqualification of Proposer 

Upon signing this proposal document, a contractor proposes to sell supplies, materials, services, 
or equipment to Jefferson County certifies that the proposer has not violated the antitrust laws of 
this state codified in Section 15.01, et seq, Business & Commerce Code, or the Federal Antitrust 
Laws, and has not communicated directly or indirectly the offer made to any competitor or any 
other person engaged in such line of business.  Any or all proposals may be rejected if the 
County believes that collusion exists among the proposers. 

Contractual Development 

The contents of the RFP and the selected proposal will become an integral part of the contract, 
but may be modified by provisions of the contract as negotiated.  Therefore, the proposer must be 
amenable to inclusion in a contract of any information provided (in writing) either in response to 
this RFP or subsequently during the selection process. 

Assignment 

The selected vendor may not assign, sell, or otherwise transfer this contract without written 
permission of the Jefferson County Commissioners’ Court. 

Contract Obligation 

Jefferson County Commissioners’ Court must award the contract, and the County Judge or other 
person authorized by Jefferson County Commissioners’ Court must sign the contract before it 
becomes binding on Jefferson County or the proposer.  Department Heads are not authorized 
to sign agreements for Jefferson County.  Binding agreements shall remain in effect until all 
products and/or services covered by this proposal have been satisfactorily delivered and 
accepted. 

Termination 

Jefferson County reserves the right to terminate the contract for default if the awarded vendor 
breached any of the terms therein, including warranties of proposer, or if the proposer becomes 
insolvent or commits acts of bankruptcy.  Such right of termination is in addition to and not in lieu 
of any other remedies Jefferson County may have in law or equity.  Default may be construed as, 
but not limited to, failure to deliver the proper goods and/or services within the proper amount of 
time, and/or to properly perform any and all other requirements to Jefferson County’s satisfaction, 
and/or to meet all other obligations and requirements.  Contracts may be terminated without 
cause upon thirty (30) days’ written notice to either party unless otherwise specified. 

Inspections 

Jefferson County reserves the right to inspect any item(s) or service location(s) for compliance 
with specifications and requirements and needs of the using department.  If a proposal cannot 
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furnish a sample of a proposed item, where applicable, for review, or fails to satisfactorily show 
an ability to perform, the County can reject the proposer as inadequate. 

Testing 

Jefferson County reserves the right to test equipment, supplies, material and goods proposed for 
quality, compliance with specifications, and ability to meet the needs of the user.  Demonstration 
units must be available for review. Samples of food goods will be required upon final 
evaluation. Should the goods or services fail to meet requirements and/or be unavailable for 
evaluation, the offer is subject to rejection. 

Loss, Damage, or Claim 

The proposer shall totally indemnify Jefferson County against all claims by its employees, agents, 
or representatives or personal injury arising from any cause.  In addition, the proposer shall totally 
indemnify Jefferson County against all claims of loss or damage to the proposer’s and Jefferson 
County’s property, equipment, and/or supplies. 

Waiver of Subrogation 

Proposer and proposer’s insurance carrier waive any and all rights whatsoever with regard to 
subrogation against Jefferson County as an indirect party to any suit arising out of personal or 
property damages resulting from the proposer’s performance under this agreement. 

Insurance Requirements 

Lessee must furnish to the County’s Risk Manager, two (2) copies of Certificates of Insurance, showing the 
following minimum coverage by insurance company(s) acceptable to the County’s Risk Manager.  The 
County must be named as an additional insured for all liability policies, and a blanket waiver of 
subrogation is required on all applicable policies. 

 
 

TYPE OF INSURANCE 
 

MINIMUM INSURANCE COVERAGE 
 
30-day written notice of cancellation, 
non-renewal, material change or 
termination required on all certificates 

 
Bodily Injury and Property Damage 
Per Occurrence Aggregate 

 
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
including:  
1. Commercial Broad Form 
2. Premises - Operations 
3. Products/ Completed Operations 
             Hazard 
4. Contractual Liability 
5. Independent Contractors 
6. Broad Form Property Damage 
7.          Personal Injury 
8.          Advertising Injury 
9.          Hired & Non-Owned Auto Liability 
 

 
$1,000,000 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
 
 

 

PROPERTY INSURANCE COVERAGE 

 
Each Lessee is responsible for insuring their own property 
and all interest in that property  
 

 
 

12



 

Page 8 of 30 
RFP 16-010/YS, Lease of Properties as a Result of “Buy Out” 

C. In the event of accidents of any kind, the Lessee must furnish the Risk Manager with copies of all reports of 
any accident within five (5) days of the accident. 

 
II. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
A. Certificate of Insurance: 
 

*  The County of Jefferson must be named as an additional insured on the liability coverage and a 
blanket waiver of subrogation is required on all applicable  

            Policies – applicable endorsements MUST accompany the Certificate of  
 Insurance. 

 
* The location of the leased premises must be listed under “Description of Operations”. 

 
* At a minimum, a 30-day written notice of cancellation, material change, non-renewal or 

termination is required – applicable endorsements MUST accompany 
The Certificate of Insurance. 

 
* At a minimum, the carrier must be rated by A.M. Best with an A-VII or better. 
 

 

Conflict of Interest 

Employees of the County are not permitted to maintain financial interest in, or receive payment, 
directly or indirectly, borrow from, lend to, invest in, or engage in any substantial financial 
transaction with any individual, organization, supplier, or subcontractor who does business with 
the County without disclosure. 

Delivery of Proposals 

All proposals are to be delivered by 11:00 am CDT, Tuesday, June 14, 2016 to: 

Jefferson County Purchasing Department 
Deborah L. Clark Purchasing Agent 
1149 Pearl Street, First Floor 
Beaumont, Texas  77701 

 

Courthouse Security: Bidders are advised that all visitors to the Courthouse must pass through 
Security.  Bidders planning to hand deliver bids must allow time to get through Security, as a 
delay in entering the Courthouse will not be accepted as an excuse for late submittal.  Mondays 
and Tuesdays are particularly heavy days.  Bidders are strongly urged to plan accordingly. 
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 County Holidays – 2016: 

   January 1 Friday     New Year’s Day 
   January 18 Monday     Martin Luther King, Jr. Day 

   February 15 Monday     President’s Day 

   March 25 Friday     Good Friday 

   May 30 Monday     Memorial Day 

   July 4 Monday                           Independence Day 

   September 5 Monday      Labor Day 

   November 11 Friday      Veterans Day 

   November 24 & 25 Thursday & Friday      Thanksgiving 

  December 26-27 Monday & Tuesday      Christmas 

 

 

Jefferson County will not accept any proposals received after the stated time and date, and shall 
return such proposals unopened to the proposer. 

Jefferson County will not accept any responsibility for proposals being delivered by third party 
carriers. 

Proposals are to be addressed to the Purchasing Agent with the proposal number and name 
marked on the outside of the envelope. 

Offerors shall forward one (1) original and four (4) exact duplicate copies of their proposal, for a 
total of five (5) copies.   

Proposals will be opened publicly in a manner to avoid public disclosure of contents; however, 
only names of proposers will be read aloud. 

Questions 

Any questions may be faxed to Yea-Mei Sauer, Contract Specialist at 409-835-8456 or e-mailed 
to: ysauer@co.jefferson.tx.us. 
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3. Scope 
 

The Jefferson County Commissioners Court has approved a plan to now lease the remaining 
previously not leased properties that were acquired as a result of the “buy-out” of properties 
which qualified under the FEMA Mitigation Plan.  The county will offer the properties to individuals 
or organizations who are interested in submitting a proposal for lease on a particular lot or lots 
and the proposals will be submitted to the Jefferson County Purchasing Department. 

 
There is no minimum amount or reserve set, and the lease will be for a period of 5 years. 

Payment for all 5 years will be due at Lease Signing.  Anyone who does lease a property 

will be required to mow it, maintain it and use it in a safe and lawful manner.  The majority of the 
properties are in residential areas that have deed restrictions and the county does require that 
any lessee abide by any such deed restrictions.  

 
There are several restrictions on use which are listed in the sample lease (Pages 27-29), and 
which are required by FEMA.  We strongly encourage each proposer to read these 
specifications in their entirety prior to submitting a proposal.  It should be understand that 
the property may not be leased to live on and no permanent structures may be constructed.  We 
are hopeful that the persons who are interested will be using the properties as additional space 
for their adjacent homes, or recreational and civic activities of a peaceful manner that do not 
interfere with the existing neighbors and neighborhood.  The leased properties are not to be 
harvested for timber or dirt and are not to be altered so as to interfere with drainage. 

 
Each individual property will be listed on the attached Proposal Price Schedule with an ID #, the 
property address, a legal description, and coordinates for latitude and longitude.   
 
The County makes no warranties to Lessee regarding the quality of the Property.  Lessee 
has inspected and knows the condition and agrees to accept the property in its current 
condition and “AS IS.”  THE COUNTY WILL NOT MAINTAIN OR PROVIDE ANY REPAIRS 
FOR PRIVATE ROADS UPON WHICH ANY OF THE LEASED PROPERTIES ARE SITUATED. 
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Bidder Information Form 

 
Instructions: Complete the form below. Please provide legible, accurate, and complete contact 
information.  PLEASE PRINT. 
 
 
Bid Name & Number:  IFB 16-010/YS, Lease of Properties Acquired as a Result of “Buy Out” 
 
Bidder’s Name: _______________________________________________ 
 
Phone Number (with area code): _________________________________________________ 
 
Alternate Phone Number if available (with area code):_______________________________ 
 
Fax Number (with area code):____________________________________________________   
 
Email Address: ________________________________________________________________ 
 
Mailing Address: 
 
__________________________________________________ 
Address 
__________________________________________________ 
City, State, Zip Code 
 

 
Intended Use of Property:  _______________________________________________________ 
  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
Proximity to Personal Property:  __________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PROPOSER MUST COMPLETE & RETURN THIS FORM WITH OFFER. 
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4.  Proposal Price Schedule 

 

 

Proposal     
Item 

Number 

Property 
ID 

Number Address Address City, State 
Zip 

code 
Legal 

Description Latitude Longitude 

Proposed 
Annual 
Lease 

Amount in 
Dollars 

1 123 227 Lene Ln Beaumont, TX 77705 

East half of 
Lot 7 Tract 4 
Block 4 and 
Lot 8 Tract 7 
Block 4 
Orange Farms 
Abst 048855 29.55265 -94.0644   

2 122 241 Lene Ln Beaumont, TX 77705 

West half of 
Lot 7 Tract 4 
Block 4 and 
Lot 8 Tract 7 
Block 4 
Orange Farms 
Abst 048855 29.55271 -94.0641   

3 144 390 Lene Ln Beaumont, TX 77705 

Lot 1 Block 2 
Tract 12 .872 
Acres, Lot 2 
Block 2 Tract 
13 .970 Acres 
and Lot 3 Blk 
2 Tr 11 .485.  
Orange Farms 
2.327 Ac 29.92155 -94.1087   

4 83 438 Hillebrandt Acres Beaumont, TX 77705 

Lot 15, Block 
5, Hillebrandt 
Acres Abstract 
029250 29.93404 -94.1082  

5 19 445 Bass Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

Lot 27 
Hillebrandt 
Heights Unrec 
.68 Abst 
029300 29.92107 -94.0947  

6 150 453 Hillebrandt Acres Beaumont, TX 77705 

Hillebrandt 
Acres L16 B6 

.480Ac 
Abstract 
029250 29.93375 -94.108   

7 16 469 Bass Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

Hillebrandt  26 
Heights Unrec 
.68 Abstract 

029300 29.92058 -94.0944  
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Proposal     
Item 

Number 

Property 
ID 

Number Address Address City, State 
Zip 

code 
Legal 

Description Latitude Longitude 

Proposed 
Annual 
Lease 

Amount in 
Dollars 

8 40 476 Bass Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

Tr 3 
Hillebrandt  28 
Heights Unrec  
.414 Abstract 
029300 29.92012 -94.0944  

9 128 477 Hillebrandt Acres Beaumont, TX 77705 

Hillebrandt 
Acres E15' Lot 
14 Block 6 Lot 
15 B6 .508 
Acres Abstract 
029250 29.93119 -94.1127  

10 49 492 Bass Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

28 Tr 2  &  
Hillebrandt 29 
Heights Unrec  
.414 Abstract 
029300 29.92014 -94.0939   

11 82 492 Lene Ln Beaumont, TX 77705 

Lot 1 Block 2 
Tract 5 and 
Lot 2 Block 2 
Tract 8 
Orange Farms 
1.89 Abstract 
048855 29.92142 -94.1106  

12 17 520 Bass Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

Tr 1 
Hillebrandt  29 
Heights Unrec  
.414 Abstract 
029300 29.92015 -94.0935   

14 89 993 Hillebrandt Acres Beaumont, TX 77705 

Hillebrandt 
Acres Lot 51, 
Block 1, Lot 
52 Tract 2 
Block 1 
Abstract 
029250 29.93225 -94.1151  

15 79 1068 Hillebrandt Acres Beaumont, TX 77705 

Hillebrandt 
Acres, Lot 3, 
Block 2, 
Abstract 
029250 29.93232 -94.1161  
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Proposal     
Item 

Number 

Property 
ID 

Number Address Address City, State 
Zip 

code 
Legal 

Description Latitude Longitude 

Proposed 
Annual 
Lease 

Amount in 
Dollars 

16 147 1291 Hillebrandt Beaumont, TX 77705 

Lot 38, Block 
1, Hillebrandt 
Acres Abstract 
26 Tract 119 
M Grange 
Abstract 
029250 29.93041 -94.118  

17 104 1420 Hillebrandt Acres Beaumont, TX 77705 

Hillebrandt 
Acres Lot 15 
Block 2 Tract 
20, .2661 Ac, 
Abstract 
029250 29.93029 -94.118  

19 73 1989 Hillebrandt Acres Beaumont, TX 77705 

Hillebrandt 
Acres Lots 4, 
5, and 6, 
Block 1, 
Abstract 
029250 29.93358 -94.1172   

20 94 2040 Hillebrandt Acres Beaumont, TX 77705 

Part Tract 
24509 L 
Hamshire 
1.000 Section 
198-B 
Abstract 
300509 & Part 
Tract 24 509 L 
Hamshire 
10.110Sec 
198-Babstract 
300509 29.93394 -94.1151   

21 74 2065 Hillebrandt Acres Beaumont, TX 77705 

Lots 1 & 2, 
Block 1, 
Hillebrandt 
Acres-Abstract 
029250 29.93394 -94.1157  

23 126 3481 Ballard Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

Tracts 44, 58, 
34 and 43 49 
WM Smith 
0.58 Loc off of 
Labelle Rd. 
Abstract 
300049 29.87914 -94.1607  

24 148 3534 Ballard Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

Tr 42 49 Wm 
Smith .22 
Abstract 
300049 Lot 42 29.87948 -94.1615  

25 80 3577 Doucet Beaumont, TX 77705 

Tracts 74 & 
75, 49 Wm 
Smith .59 
Abstract 
300049 Lot 
74,75 29.87802 -94.1603  
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Proposal     
Item 

Number 

Property 
ID 

Number Address Address City, State 
Zip 

code 
Legal 

Description Latitude Longitude 

Proposed 
Annual 
Lease 

Amount in 
Dollars 

28 97 7303 Backridge Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

Tract 4 Tract 
18 168 Jno 
Mcgaffey 
4.760 Abstract 
300168 29.72208 -93.9405   

29 87 7522 Hillebrandt Beaumont, TX 77705 

Oak Park 
Acres Lot 25-
A Block 2.50 
Acres M 
Grange 
Abstract 26 
Tract 55 
Abstract 
047750 29.93531 -94.1081   

30 132 7806 Hwy 365 Beaumont, TX 77705 

Tract 4 Block 
15 Orange 
Farms 
Abstract 
048855 29.54785 -94.0271   

31 129 7818 Fm 365 Beaumont, TX 77705 

Tract 3 .803 
Acres 15 
Orange Farms 
Abstract 
048855 29.54699 -94.0261  

34 95 10140 Baltimore Beaumont, TX 77705 

Hillebrandt 
Acres Lot 8 
Block 4 
Abstract 
029250 29.93415 -94.1126   

35 113 10155 Baltimore Beaumont, TX 77705 

Hillebrandt 
Acres North 
1/2 Lot 1, 
Block 5 
Abstract 
029250 29.93415 -94.1121   

36 109 10191 Baltimore Beaumont, TX 77705 

Lot 2 Block 5 
Abstract 
029250 
Hillebrandt 
Acres 29.93386 -94.1119   

37 78 10234 Baltimore Beaumont, TX 77705 

Hillebrandt 
Acres Lots 11-
13, Block 4 
Abstract 
029250 29.93348 -94.1138   

38 72 10249 Barton Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

Hillebrandt 
Acres Lot 4, 
Block 4 
Abstract 
029250 29.93352 -94.1149  
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Proposal     
Item 

Number 

Property 
ID 

Number Address Address City, State 
Zip 

code 
Legal 

Description Latitude Longitude 

Proposed 
Annual 
Lease 

Amount in 
Dollars 

39 11 11025 Oak Ln Beaumont, TX 77705 

Und 1/2 Int  9 
3  Country 
Road Est Sect 
3 Abstract 
014861  Und 
Int In .500000 29.92057 -94.0949  

40 18 11030 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

Lots 10, 11, 
12 & 13, Block 
3, Country 
Road Estates 
Section 3 29.92057 -94.094  

41 3 11034 Kenner Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

20 Hillebrandt 
21 Heights 
Unrec 1.061 
Abstract 
029300 29.92097 -94.0923  

42 13 11037 Hickory Ln Beaumont, TX 77705 

9 2  Country 
Road Est Sect 
2 Abstract 
014853 29.92063 -94.0961   

43 4 11049 Kenner Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

Hillebrandt  8  
Heights Unrec  
2.809  
Abstract 
029300 And 
Lot 7 
Hillebrandt 
Heights Unrec 
2.791 Abst 
029300 29.92079 -94.0912   

44 12 11087 Hickory Ln Beaumont, TX 77705 

6&  2  7 2  All 
& Tr 1 S1/2 Of  
8 2  Country 
Road Est Sec 
2* Abstract 
014853 29.91987 -94.0961   

45 9 11090 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

14  3  Country 
Road Est Sect 
3 Abstract 
014861 29.91994 -94.094   

46 10 11091 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

21  4  Country 
Road Est Sect 
3 Abstract 
014861 29.91977 -94.0936   
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Proposal     
Item 

Number 

Property 
ID 

Number Address Address City, State 
Zip 

code 
Legal 

Description Latitude Longitude 

Proposed 
Annual 
Lease 

Amount in 
Dollars 

47 48 11111 Oak Ln Beaumont, TX 77705 

6  7 3  Country 
Road Est Sect 
3 Abstract 
014861 29.91962 -94.0948   

48 33 11124 Oak Ln Beaumont, TX 77705 

16  2  Country 
Road Est Sect 
2 Abstract 
014853 29.91927 -94.0952  

49 62 11126 Hickory Ln Beaumont, TX 77705 

Lot 12, Block 
4 Country 
Road Estates 
Section 1 
Abstract 
014852 29.91915 -94.0964  

50 57 11134 Kenner Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

Hillebrandt  14 
Heights Unrec 
3 Abstract 
029300 29.91965 -94.0924  

51 28 11158 Hickory Ln Beaumont, TX 77705 

Lt 20 Blk 1  
Country Road 
Est  Sec2 
Abstract 
014853 29.91888 -94.0964  

52 27 11174 Hickory Ln Beaumont, TX 77705 

19  1  Country 
Road Est Sect 
2 29.91852 -94.0963  

53 35 11180 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

18 3 Country 
Road Est Sect 
3 * Abstract 
014861 29.91845 -94.0941  

54 34 11189 Oak Ln Beaumont, TX 77705 

3 3  Country 
Road Est Sect 
3 Abstract 
014861 29.91853 -94.0948  

55 44 11189 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

17  4  Country 
Road Est Sect 
3 Abstract 
014861 29.9184 -94.0935  

56 29 11200 Oak Ln Beaumont, TX 77705 

2 2  All 18  2  
Tr 2 & All Of 
19  2  Country 
Road Est Sect 
2 Abstract 
014853 29.91824 -94.0951  

57 59 11210 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

Lot 19, Block 
3, Country 
Road Est Sect 
3 Abstract 
014861 29.91829 -94.0939  
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Proposal     
Item 

Number 

Property 
ID 

Number Address Address City, State 
Zip 

code 
Legal 

Description Latitude Longitude 

Proposed 
Annual 
Lease 

Amount in 
Dollars 

58 31 11217 Kenner Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

Hillebrandt  1  
Heights Unrec  
2.80 Abstract 
029300 29.91825 -94.0917 

 
 

59 42 11223 Oak Ln Beaumont, TX 77705 

1 3  Country 
Road Est Sect 
1 Abstract 
014852 29.91788 -94.0948 

 
 
 
 

60 22 11224 Oak Ln Beaumont, TX 77705 

20  2  Country 
Road Est Sect 
2 Abstract 
014853 29.91789 -94.0953 

 
 
 

61 53 11232 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

20  3  Country 
Road Est Sect 
1 Abstract 
014852 29.91761 -94.0941 

 
 
 
 

63 23 11248 Kenner Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

Lot 18 
Hillebrandt 
Heights 
Unrec. Sec 3 
Abst 029300 29.91804 -94.0924 

 

65 43 11265 Sweetgum Ln Beaumont, TX 77705 

1 2  Country 
Road Est Sect 
2 Abstract 
014853 29.91804 -94.0948 

 

68 37 11309 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

7 5  Country 
Road Est Sect 
1 Abstract 
014852 29.91692 -94.094 

 

69 63 11309 Kenner Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

Tracts 4 & 6, 
Lot 1, Block 
14, Orange 
Farms 1.38 
Abst 048855 29.91698 -94.0918 

 

70 8 11329 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

Tr 2 1  14  
Orange Farms  
Abstract 
048855 29.91671 -94.0918 

 

71 55 11345 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

6 5  Country 
Road Est Sect 
1 Abstract 
014852 29.91659 -94.0939 

 

72 38 11346 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

8 1  Country 
Road Est Sect 
1 Abstract 
014852 29.91651 -94.0944 
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Proposal     
Item 

Number 

Property 
ID 

Number Address Address City, State 
Zip 

code 
Legal 

Description Latitude Longitude 

Proposed 
Annual 
Lease 

Amount in 
Dollars 

73 110 11369 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

Lot 5, Block 5 
Country Road 
Estates 
Section 1 
Abstract 
014852 29.91669 -94.0958  

74 14 11394 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

 Lts  5  1 Tr 2 
Lts  6  1  & S 
1/2 Lt 7 1 Tr1  
Country Road 
Est Sect 1  
Abstract 
014852  29.91628 -94.0961   

75 58 11422 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

Lot 4, Block 1 
Lot 5, Block 1 
Tract 1 
Country Road 
Estates 
Section 1 
Abstract 
014852 29.91573 -94.0962   

76 84 11456 Davidson Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

Lot 3, Block 
14, Tract 1 
0.726 Acres 
Orange Farms 
Abst 048855 29.91518 -94.0882  

77 39 11465 Sweetgum Ln Beaumont, TX 77705 

14  4  Country 
Road Est Sect 
1 Abstract 
014852 29.91719 -94.0934  

78 2 11471 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

1   4  Country 
Road Est Sect 
1 Abstract 
014852 29.91512 -94.0958   

79 52 11477 Davidson Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

Tr 4 2  14  
Orange Farms  
.666  Abstract 
048855 29.9154 -94.0885  

80 20 11501 Sweetgum Ln Beaumont, TX 77705 

13  4  Country 
Road Est Sect 
1 Abstract 
014852 29.91716 -94.0948  
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Proposal     
Item 

Number 

Property 
ID 

Number Address Address City, State 
Zip 

code 
Legal 

Description Latitude Longitude 

Proposed 
Annual 
Lease 

Amount in 
Dollars 

81 50 11506 Sweetgum Ln Beaumont, TX 77705 

8 5  Country 
Road Est Sect 
1 Abstract 
014852 29.91672 -94.0949  

82 64 11519 Sweetgum Ln Beaumont, TX 77705 

Lot 12, Block 
4 Country 
Road Estates 
Section 1 
Abstract 
014852 29.91692 -94.0945  

83 138 11524 Davidson Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

Lot 3, Block 
14, Tract 10 
0.666 Acres 
Orange Farms 
Abst 048855 29.91606 -94.0881  

84 51 11541 Sweetgum Ln Beaumont, TX 77705 

11  4  Country 
Road Est Sect 
1 Abstract 
014852 29.91642 -94.0926   

85 146 11600 Sweetgum Ln Beaumont, TX 77705 

Lots 11 & 12, 
Block 5 
Country Road 
Est Section 1 
Abstract 
014852 29.91537 -94.0931  

86 41 11604 Davidson Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

7  14  Tr 1  8  
14  Tr 1 & Tr 
11  Orange 
Farms  1.536  
Loc Off Of 
Kenner Rd 29.91781 -94.0896   

87 5 11611 Sweetgum Ln Beaumont, TX 77705 

7 4  Country 
Road Est Sect 
1 Abstract 
014852 29.91533 -94.0926   

88 149 12125 Burr Lane Nederland, TX 77701 

44 Tr 3 (Part) 
And (Part) Of 
45 C O 
Ellstrom 1.000 
Abstract 
019250 29.9333 -94.1132   

89 93 15106 Labelle Beaumont, TX 77705 

Lot 32, 102 
Wm Carr .950 
Abstract 
300102 29.87782 -94.1594  

 

25



 

Page 21 of 30 
RFP 16-010/YS, Lease of Properties as a Result of “Buy Out” 

Proposal     
Item 

Number 

Property 
ID 

Number Address Address City, State 
Zip 

code 
Legal 

Description Latitude Longitude 

Proposed 
Annual 
Lease 

Amount in 
Dollars 

90 136 17363 Boondocks Beaumont, TX 77705 

Tract 34 4.808 
Acres 747 J W 
Denny (Out To 
Boondocks 
Rd) 29.86798 -94.2227   

91 151 17859 Azalea Dr. 

Beaumont, TX 

77705 

Lots 27 and 
28, Block 6, 
Green Thumb 
Estates 
Section 1 29.82694 -94.2239   

92 141 17886 Azalea Dr Beaumont, TX 77705 

Lot 59, Block 
8 Green 
Thumb 
Estates 1 
Abstract 
024900 29.8263 -94.2245   

93 81 18084 Azalea Dr Beaumont, TX 77705 

Lots 45 & 46, 
Block 4 Green 
Thumb 
Estates 
Section 1 
Abstract 
024900 29.82363 -94.2246   

94 105 18233 Big Hill Rd Winnie, TX 77655 

Pt Tract 26509 
L Hamshire 
.48 Acres 
Abstract 
300509, Pt 
Tract 26509 L 
Hamshire 
10.00 Acres 
Abstract 
300509 29.82147 -94.235  

95 106 18235 Hwy 73 Beaumont TX 77705 

Part Tract 
24509 L 
Hamshire 
1.000 Section 
198-B 
Abstract 
300509 & Part 
Tract 24 509 L 
Hamshire 
10.110 Sec 
198-B abstract 
300509 29.82415 -94.2336  

96 142 19268 Big Hill Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

Tract 8480 
T&No 1 
Abstract 
300480 Lot 8 29.80707 -94.2351   
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Proposal     
Item 

Number 

Property 
ID 

Number Address Address City, State 
Zip 

code 
Legal 

Description Latitude Longitude 

Proposed 
Annual 
Lease 

Amount in 
Dollars 

97 134 20615 Highway 73 Hamshire, TX 77622 

Tract 49 53 B 
A Vacocu 
2.000 Abstract 
300053 Lot 49 29.82511 -94.2345  

98 75 21443 Englin Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

Lot 31 Tract 1 
and Lot 32 
Tract 1 162 
Benson 
Abstract 
004300 29.78344 -94.328  

99 69 1179 A 
Hillebrandt 
Acres Beaumont, TX 77705 

Lot 44 Block 1 
Abstract 
029250 
Hillebrandt 
Acres 29.93091 -94.1168  

100 85b 8629 B Hillebrandt Rd Beaumont, TX 77705 

3.68 Acres out 
of Tract 1, 
Orange Farms 
Abstract 
048855, 29.92352 -94.1123   
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5. Selection Process 
 

Evaluation Criteria and Factors 
 
Prior to the receipt of proposals, Jefferson County will establish an Evaluation Committee.  The 
Jefferson County Purchasing Department and the Evaluation Committee will first examine proposals 
to eliminate those that are clearly non-responsive to the stated requirements.  Therefore, Proposers 
should exercise particular care in reviewing the proposal format requirements. 

 

Criteria Percentage 

Intended use of Property:                                                                                   
The proposal shall describe the intended use. 

25% 

Proximity to Property:                                                                                        
The proposal shall indicate the proximity of Lessee’s home to the leased property. 

35% 

Lease Amount:                                                                                                     
The proposal shall state the amount of proposed lease payment. 

40% 

 

Procedure Selection required for this RFP 

The evaluation committee shall then independently score all remaining proposals based upon the 
evaluation criteria detailed herein.  Upon completion of the scoring, the committee may recommend 
short-listing the proposals that are rated the highest. 

Jefferson County reserves the right to request clarifications or corrections to proposals, or to issue 
such clarifications, modifications, and/or amendments as it may deem appropriate. 

The Jefferson County Purchasing Agent reserves the right to waive minor irregularities in 
proposals, provided that such action is in the best interest of Jefferson County.  Any such waiver 
shall not modify any remaining RFP requirements or excuse the Proposer from full  compliance with 
the RFP specifications and other contract requirements if the Proposer is awarded the contract. 
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6. RFP Estimated-Schedule 

 
Request for proposal issued May 4, 2016 

Proposal due date June 14, 2016 

Evaluation of proposals June 15 - 20, 2016 

Award Contract (Lease) July 11, 2016 

Lease Signing and Payment July 18, 2016 

 
7. Rejection of Proposals 
 

The Jefferson County Purchasing Agent reserves the right to accept or reject in whole or in part 
any or all proposal submitted.  The Jefferson County Purchasing Agent shall reject the proposal 
of any Proposer that is determined to be non-responsive. 

The unreasonable failure of a Proposer to supply information in connection with responsibility 
may be grounds for a determination of non-responsibility. 

8. Acceptance of Proposals 
 

The Jefferson County Purchasing Agent will accept all proposals that are submitted properly.  
However, the Jefferson County Purchasing Agent reserves the right to request clarifications or 
corrections to proposals. 

9. Request for Clarification of Proposals 
 

Requests by the Jefferson County Purchasing Agent for clarification of proposals shall be 
in writing.  Said requests shall not alter the Proposer’s pricing information contained in its 
cost proposal. 

10. Validity of Proposals 
 

All proposals shall be valid for a period of ninety (90) days from the active closing date of 
the RFP. 
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11. Proposal Submittal 
 

 

Information to be Included in Proposal 

 

The Proposal is due no later than 11:00 AM CDT, June 14, 2016 and shall include the following: 

 

Bidder Information Form identifying the contract/project being proposed; the name and   address 
of the Offeror; the date of the proposal; telephone number, cell phone number (if applicable), 
email address (if applicable) and facsimile number (if applicable) of Offeror, intended use of 
property, proximity to personal property (Page 10) 

 

  Copy of “Proposed Price Schedule” Form, with Proposed Lease Amount(s) clearly indicated in 
 printed handwriting or typed font.  (Pages 11-21) 

 

  Completed & Signed “Affidavit” Form (Page 25) 

 

  Completed & Signed “Exhibit A: Release of Liability” Form (Page 29) 

 

  Completed Proposal Submittal Checklist (Page 3) 

 

  Please be aware of the business hours and County Holidays when submitting a 
 proposal. One (1) original and four (4) exact duplicate copies of the proposal 
 should be mailed or delivered to: 

Jefferson County Purchasing Department 
Purchasing Agent 

1149 Pearl Street, 1st Floor 
Beaumont, TX  77701 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FAILURE BY A PROPOSER TO INCLUDE ALL LISTED ITEMS 

MAY RESULT IN THE REJECTION OF THE PROPOSAL. 
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12.  Affidavit 
 

State of: TEXAS  County of: JEFFERSON 

 

Contingent Fees Statement:  In accordance with Jefferson County’s     policy    , it is a breach of ethical 

standards for a person to be retained, or to retain a person, to solicit or secure a Jefferson County contract 

upon an agreement or understanding for a contingent commission, percentage, or brokerage fee, except 

for retention of bona fide employees or bona fide established commercial selling agencies for the purpose 

of securing business.  After first being duly sworn according to law, the undersigned (Affiant) states that 

he/she is the ______________ (Proposer) and that the Proposer has not retained anyone in violation of the 

foregoing. 

 

Non-Discrimination Affidavit:  After first being duly sworn according to law, the undersigned (Affiant) 

states that he/she is the __________________ (Proposer) and that by its employment policy, standards, 

and practices the Proposer does not subscribe to any personnel policy which permits or allows for the 

promotion, demotion, employment, dismissal, or laying off of any individual due to his/her race, creed, 

color, national origin, age, or sex, and that the Proposer is not in violation of and will not violate any 

applicable laws concerning the employment of individuals with disabilities. 

 

It is the policy of Jefferson County not to discriminate on the basis of age, race, sex, color, national origin, 

or disability in its hiring and employment practices, or in admission to, access to, or operation of its 

programs, services, and activities.  With regard to all aspects of this contract, Contractor certifies and 

warrants it will comply with this policy. 

 

And Further Affiant sayeth not: 

 

By:  

 

Title: 

 

 

Address: 

 

 

 

 

 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THIS ______ day of ___________, 2016. 

 

 

 

Notary Public 

 

My commission expires: 

 

 

PROPOSER MUST COMPLETE & RETURN THIS FORM WITH OFFER. 
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LEASE AGREEMENT 

 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

§   

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON § 
 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between Jefferson County, a body corporate and 

politic under the laws of the State of Texas, hereinafter referred to as the "County,” and 

_____________________________________, hereinafter referred to as "Lessee." 

 

RIGHTS GRANTED 

 

Subject to the terms and provisions set forth herein, the County authorizes Lessee, at Lessee's sole 

expense, to occupy and utilize the property at ___________________________, Texas, being described 

as Lot ____, Block ____, ___________________ Section ____, a subdivision in the ______________ 

Survey, Abstract No. _____, Jefferson County, Texas, hereinafter called the "Property."  Lessee shall 

have the right to use the Property SHALL NOT: 

1. Permanently alter the Property without securing the prior written approval of the County; 

2. Conduct, participate in or allow activities upon the property which are in violation of any Federal 

or State laws, rules, regulations, deed restrictions or County orders; 

3. Perform any landscaping or in anyway alter the Property in any way that would interfere with the 

use of the Property for flood control or drainage purposes.  The County may refuse to permit the 

planting or use of the Property which the County considers detrimental to the public welfare and 

the best interests of the County. 

4. Construct, store or place permanent structures, fences, signs, fixtures, improvements, or other 

tangible items on the property;  

5. Allow or cause any automobile, truck, motorcycle, motorized vehicle, all terrain vehicle, bicycle, 

mobile home, camper, trailer, recreational vehicle, temporary housing or any form of 

manufactured housing or any other type of vehicle to be parked, placed or affixed to the Property; 

6. Permit any camping or commercial use of the Property without first obtaining written consent 

from the County; 

7. Place, store or allow to be placed or stored any type of building materials, toxic or poisonous 

materials, supplies or hazardous substances on the Property which may present any risk of health; 

8. Cut timber; conduct mining, excavation or drilling operations, remove sand, gravel, or     similar 

substances from the ground; commit waste of any kind; or in any manner change      the contour or 

condition of the Property, except with the prior written consent of the    County; 

  

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS BELOW THE BASE FLOOD PLAIN ELEVATION AND WILL 

FLOOD FROM NATURAL CAUSES.  THE PROPERTY IS NOT SUITABLE FOR HUMAN 

HABITATION AND SUCH USE IS EXPRESSLY FORBIDDEN AND WILL RESULT IN 

IMMEDIATE FORFEITURE OF THE LEASE RIGHT HEREIN GRANTED. 
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 Lessee’s use of the Property for the purposes herein stated is non-exclusive. 

 

CONSIDERATION FOR USE 

 

In consideration for such permission and authorization, Lessee will exercise due diligence in protecting 

the Property against damage or destruction by fire or causes other than flooding, and will properly 

maintain the Property and mow the grass on the with sufficient frequency to prevent said grass from 

attaining a height in excess of six (6) inches.  

 

COUNTY’S  RIGHTS PARAMOUNT 

 

Notwithstanding any statement herein which might be interpreted otherwise, the County's rights in the 

Property remain paramount to those of Lessee, and the County may at any time enter upon the Property, 

flood or alter the Property to the extent the County deems necessary for executing powers or duties of the 

County.  The County may refuse to permit planting or use of the property which the County considers 

detrimental to public welfare and the best interests of the County. 

 

COMPLIANCE AND STANDARDS 

Lessee shall comply with all state, federal, and local rules, regulations, ordinances, and statutes applicable 

to Lessee’s use of the Property.  Lessee will further comply with any existing deed restrictions and/or 

subdivision covenants. 

 

TERM 

The term of this Agreement is five (5) years, commencing on the date executed by the last party executing 

this Agreement. Either the County (through its governing body) or Lessee may terminate this Agreement 

at any time, with or without cause, upon giving ten (10) days prior written notice to the other party.   

 

RESPONSIBILITY FOR EXPENSES AND PROPERTY TAXES 

 

Lessee shall, at Lessee's sole cost and expense, pay all necessary expenses incident to Lessee's use of the 

Property. Lessee shall be responsible for paying any property taxes levied upon the premises and failure 

to pay same will be considered a breach of this agreement. 

 

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY 

 

The County makes no warranties to Lessee regarding the quality of the Property.  Lessee has inspected 

and knows the condition and agrees to accept the property in its current condition and “AS IS.”   

Nothing herein shall be construed as creating any liability on the party of the County, its officials, 

director, servants, agents, employees, representatives, licensees, invitees, or other contractors. 

 

NOTICES 

 

Any notice required or permitted to be given by the County to Lessee hereunder shall be given by 

certified or registered United States mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed to 

Maintainer as follows:________________________________________________________.  
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Any notice required or permitted to be given by Lessee to County hereunder shall be given by certified or 

registered United States mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed as follows: County 

Judge, 4
th

 Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl St., Beaumont, TX  77701 
 

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS 

 

Lessee shall not sub-lease or assign this Agreement or any of Lessee’s rights or obligations hereunder 

without the prior express written permission of the County. Any attempted assignment in violation of this 

provision will be void and of no force or effect. 

 

MODIFICATIONS AND INTERPRETATION 

 

This instrument contains the entire Agreement by and between the parties related to the rights herein 

granted and obligations herein assumed.  Any oral or written representations or modifications concerning 

this instrument are of no force or effect, excepting a subsequent modification in writing signed by both 

parties hereto.   

 

 

EXECUTED in triplicate originals on _______________________. 

 

 

________________________________________ 

JEFF R. BRANICK, COUNTY JUDGE  

 

 

__________________________________ 

LESSEE  

 

  

Attest: 

 

_____________________________________ 

Carolyn Guidry, County Clerk  
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EXHIBIT "A" 
 

RELEASE OF LIABILITY 

 

 

I HEREBY ASSUME ALL RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH MOWING AND MAINTAINING AND USING THE 

PROPERTY LOCATED AT ___________________________________________.  

 I FURTHER RELEASE, INDEMNIFY, HOLD HARMLESS, AND COVENANT NOT TO SUE JEFFERSON 

COUNTY, ITS DIRECTOR, OFFICIALS, SERVANTS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, REPRESENTATIVES, 

LICENSEES, INVITEES, AND CONTRACTORS, FROM ALL CLAIMS OF ANY CHARACTER, TYPE, OR 

DESCRIPTION AS A RESULT OF ANY INJURY TO OR DEATH OF, MYSELF, MY FAMILY MEMBER(S), 

OR DAMAGE TO MY PROPERTY AS A RESULT OF ANY ACTS ARISING OUT OF MY PARTICIPATION 

AND ACTIVITY IN LEASING THIS PROPERTY OF JEFFERSON COUNTY WHICH IS LOCATED AT 

________________________________________________, UNDER THE ATTACHED LEASE AGREEMENT 

BY AND BETWEEN  JEFFERSON COUNTY AND _______________________ 

_______________________________________.  

 

IT IS THE EXPRESS INTENTION OF THE COUNTY AND LESSEE THAT THIS AGREEMENT IS TO 

INDEMNIFY AND PROTECT THE COUNTY AND IS TO EXTEND TO ANY CAUSE OF ACTION OR 

INCIDENT WHERE NEGLIGENCE OR ANY OTHER RIGHT OF RECOVERY IS  ALLEGED TO BE A 

DIRECT OR CONCURRING PROXIMATE CAUSE OF ANY ALLEGED THIRD PARTY HARM OR 

DAMAGE.  LESSEE SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR LESSEE, ITS OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, 

EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, SERVANTS, REPRESENTATIVES, CONTRACTORS, INVITEES, LICENSEES 

AND FOR ANY OTHER PERSON WHO MAY BE ON THE PROPERTY WITH OR WITHOUT THE 

CONSENT OR PERMISSION OF LESSEE.  LESSEE HOLDS AND SHALL HOLD THE COUNTY, ITS 

OFFICIALS, AGENTS, SERVANTS, EMPLOYEES, REPRESENTATIVES, LICENSEES, INVITEES AND 

CONTRACTORS HARMLESS FROM ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, LAWSUIT AND LIABILITY FOR ANY 

PROPERTY DAMAGES, INJURY, AND/OR DEATH SUFFERED BY ALL PERSONS ON THE PROPERTY. 

 

_________________________________   _____________________________ 

Signature       Date 
 

_________________________________ 

Printed Name 
 

______________________________________________________    (_______)_____________ 

Address          City                    State              Zip     Telephone Number 

 

PROPOSER MUST COMPLETE & RETURN THIS FORM WITH OFFER. 
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ATTACHMENT A 

RFP 15-004/JW 

Food Service for Jefferson County Correctional Facility 

 

 

Proposed Price Increases 
 

Current Pricing                                                                                    
Five Star Correctional Services 

4928 Beeman Avenue 
Dallas, TX  75223 
Contact Person: Bob Austin, CEO 
214-821-9000 phone 
214-821-8310 fax 
bob@fivestarcorrectional.com 
 
 
Additional Contact Person:  Ron Stevens, President 
214-821-9000 phone 
214-821-8310 fax 
ron.masi@yahoo.com 

 

 
 

Item Description Unit Price 
Proposed 
Price 
Increase 

Inmate Meal $0.823 $0.845 

Staff Meal $0.823  $0.845 

Medical Supplement Meal 
(Ensure) 

$2.00  
$2.054 

Medical Snack (p.m. hours) $.55  $0.564 

24-hour Coffee Service No charge No charge 
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Theresa Goodness
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40



41



42



43



44



45



46



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    05-09-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               298.90     420352
DAWN DONUTS                                            85.00     420490
                                                                           383.90**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,001.70     420280
APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         811.30     420284
MUNRO'S                                                29.65     420320
SANDIFER'S LP GAS CO.                                  89.94     420336
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         225.00     420345
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .47     420379
HLAVINKA EQUIPMENT COMPANY                             45.44     420419
B-GREENER INDUSTRIAL CLEANERS LLC                   1,400.17     420432
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
                                                                         4,673.67**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         320.60     420284
ENTERGY                                                93.91     420307
HARTMANN BLDG. SPECIALITIES                           245.00     420308
MUNRO'S                                                18.45     420320
RITTER @ HOME                                          94.69     420333
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     420443
ASCO                                                   20.80     420461
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                     149.50     420466
                                                                         1,032.95**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     39.71     420302
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                            20.09     420306
ENTERGY                                               262.11     420307
MUNRO'S                                                34.13     420320
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                             1,744.45     420325
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.74     420356
FASTENAL                                               47.92     420366
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     141.05     420394
WINDSTREAM                                             47.10     420412
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     420443
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                             655.20     420487
                                                                         3,159.50**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                    50.60     420277
APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         482.80     420284
M&D SUPPLY                                            306.23     420316
MUNRO'S                                                59.25     420320
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                               402.76     420325
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             76.57     420356
ROLLINS TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIR                      2,438.01     420361
US POSTAL SERVICE                                      94.00     420384
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     420443
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    34.76     420469
                                                                         4,174.77**
ENGINEERING FUND

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.94     420443
                                                                           460.94**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                                 9.18     420307
JIFFY TROPHIES                                          9.00     420313
AT&T                                                   29.03     420342
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             52.26     420356
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             177.11     420388
RC SERVICE                                            139.84     420459
PETROLEUM MATERIALS LLC                               200.82     420474
                                                                           617.24**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE
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POSTMASTER                                          5,079.54     420331
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 242.50     420341
AT&T                                                  103.68     420342
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          765.91     420379
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         370.00     420443
                                                                         6,561.63*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

BEAUMONT FAMILY PRACTICE ASSOC.                       365.00     420288
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.39     420379
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
                                                                           437.39*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          459.50     420324
TEXAS SOCIETY OF CPA'S                                670.00     420350
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.98     420379
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
                                                                         1,202.48*
COUNTY CLERK

FED EX                                                 98.25     420303
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              26.50     420315
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          193.21     420379
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,052.82     420443
ENDICOTT MICROFILM                                  2,795.00     420500
                                                                         4,165.78*
COUNTY JUDGE

JOHN E MACEY                                          500.00     420317
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.64     420379
DANIEL CLAYTON                                        500.00     420382
J.T. HAYNES                                         1,000.00     420410
DUSTIN R. GALMOR                                      500.00     420439
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
JOSHUA C HEINZ                                        500.00     420453
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         400.00     420494
                                                                         3,479.64*
RISK MANAGEMENT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  836.51     420312
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.61     420379
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
                                                                           908.12*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          199.03     420379
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         331.89     420443
                                                                           530.92*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,212.35     420326
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,200.00     420443
                                                                         2,412.35*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  15.72     420353
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          167.34     420379
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
                                                                           253.06*
GENERAL SERVICES

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,442.76     420346
LAMAR UNIVERSITY - DEPT. OF COMM.                  12,135.00     420368
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      341.91     420376
SPOK INC                                                3.00     420475
                                                                        14,922.67*
DATA PROCESSING

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            107.56     420367
CRYSTAL THIERRY                                       340.50     420417
MICHAEL BAIN                                          389.88     420418
PCM-G                                                  48.90     420427
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DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
SPOK INC                                               12.07     420475
                                                                           968.91*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          122.25     420379
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
                                                                           192.25*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           49.05     420379
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         271.65     420443
                                                                           320.70*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

DALLAS CHILDRENS ADVOCACY CENTER                      495.00     420298
FED EX                                                 13.43     420303
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          27.60     420309
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  330.88     420312
OFFICE DEPOT                                          194.62     420324
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          301.00     420379
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         480.00     420443
                                                                         1,842.53*
DISTRICT CLERK

CURTIS 1000, INC.                                     497.36     420297
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          186.70     420379
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
RICOH USA INC                                         235.50     420454
                                                                           989.56*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                           900.00     420281
DAVID GROVE                                         8,750.00     420282
DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     420287
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,750.00     420299
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     420305
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     420322
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.20     420379
JOHN STEVENS JR                                        60.00     420415
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         441.64     420443
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                  625.00     420444
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                             8,750.00     420449
                                                                        42,004.84*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
                                                                            70.00*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.20     420379
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
                                                                            71.20*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.79     420379
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
                                                                            74.79*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           31.50     420324
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
                                                                           101.50*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                           800.00     420281
DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     420287
THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                             2,231.25     420290
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        3,170.00     420305
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                1,843.75     420332
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     420354
BRACK JONES JR.                                     8,750.00     420362
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      3,590.00     420363
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          227.82     420379
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        800.00     420391
SUMMER TANNER                                          67.90     420414
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     420430
ANITA U SEPEDA                                        100.00     420436
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                          8,750.00     420478
                                                                        52,275.72*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          110.56     420324
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                                 825.00     420338
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.18     420379
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                      75.00     420400
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                  75.00     420408
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                               325.00     420448
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                       75.00     420470
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                        75.00     420482
ASHLEY CEDILLO                                         75.00     420497
                                                                         1,712.74*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
                                                                            70.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           65.92     420379
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     420443
                                                                           155.92*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .68     420379
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
                                                                            70.68*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  225.90     420312
                                                                           225.90*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     420443
                                                                            90.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           39.52     420379
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
                                                                           109.52*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                             102.25     420315
                                                                           102.25*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
                                                                            70.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.86     420379
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         245.92     420443
                                                                           247.78*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  558.06     420312
ELIZABETH PARKS                                     2,332.85     420328
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        250.00     420363
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.78     420379
DANIEL CLAYTON                                        250.00     420382
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        500.00     420391
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     250.00     420400
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                               250.00     420448
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            500.00     420477
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JANSON ELLIOTT BAILEY                               1,350.00     420496
ASHLEY CEDILLO                                        500.00     420497
                                                                         6,819.69*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                               250.00     420290
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.43     420379
DANIEL CLAYTON                                        250.00     420382
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
DANE DENNISON                                         250.00     420472
JONATHAN VERNON                                       500.00     420492
                                                                         1,336.43*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.32     420379
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
                                                                            73.32*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.19     420379
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
JEFFERSON COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION                      700.00     420455
                                                                           773.19*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         280.00     420443
                                                                           280.00*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      45.09     420292
FED EX                                                 68.88     420303
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          27.60     420309
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                 2,280.00     420310
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,918.93     420312
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,695.33     420324
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    110.00     420326
AT&T                                                  327.52     420342
TTPOA                                                 200.00     420349
KEESHA GUILLORY                                       300.00     420365
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,054.70     420379
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    32.95     420385
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                            396.01     420395
FIVE STAR FEED                                        115.50     420396
TEXAS CODE BLUE LLC                                   986.00     420398
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         800.00     420443
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       477.00     420480
                                                                        10,835.51*
CRIME LABORATORY

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     420443
                                                                            90.00*
JAIL - NO. 2

COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                           23.65     420295
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    99.18     420304
ENTERGY                                               124.47     420307
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                       2,200.60     420309
M&D SUPPLY                                             65.72     420316
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                     40.99     420319
SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                           30.00     420335
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                    1,126.72     420340
AT&T                                                  943.86     420342
SUTHERLAND LUMBER CO.                                  53.33     420343
UNITED COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                           417.50     420371
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             313.35     420388
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                          13,827.09     420403
PORTER-STRAIT INSTRUMENT CO., INC.                    633.60     420407
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                       38.36     420424
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 2,233.15     420429
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     15,825.02     420434
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,280.00     420443
LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE INC                         3,195.43     420445
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             737.60     420447
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CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 2,356.90     420460
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            2,558.77     420462
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    673.21     420465
ENTERPRISE RENT A CAR COMPANY                          44.27     420473
INDUSTRIAL TRANSPORTATION WASTE LLC                   720.00     420499
                                                                        49,562.77*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

CHERYL TARVER                                          54.00     420360
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.69     420379
SHANNA CITIZEN                                         51.30     420390
LYNN BIERHALTER                                       151.20     420409
SHARON STREETMAN                                       43.20     420411
LATONYA DOUCET                                         41.04     420425
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     420443
CLINTON DEROUEN                                        30.24     420450
JOSH CUYOS                                            216.54     420471
SPOK INC                                               48.28     420475
TANISHA GRIFFIN                                       304.29     420479
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       339.12     420486
CLINEECIA TROTTY                                       81.54     420488
CHRISTAL CHANNELL                                     134.46     420489
TRISHA R GARCIA                                        92.34     420501
                                                                         1,750.24*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ENTERGY                                             6,171.29     420307
AT&T                                                  685.05     420342
KAREN ROBERTS                                         400.00     420426
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     420443
                                                                         7,486.13*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  418.98     420312
M&D SUPPLY                                             38.43     420316
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          114.19     420379
LEXIS-NEXIS                                           142.43     420380
JPCA OF TEXAS INC                                      60.00     420389
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     420443
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      332.70     420468
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     420481
                                                                         1,500.86*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  365.01     420312
                                                                           365.01*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  372.88     420312
OFFICE DEPOT                                          167.25     420324
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        984.60     420383
PCM-G                                               2,985.00     420427
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                        70.00     420480
                                                                         4,649.73*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                           97.24     420324
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.42     420379
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
INFOGROUP                                           1,028.50     420457
                                                                         1,213.16*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         322.93     420443
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  426.50     420463
                                                                           749.43*
COUNTY MORGUE

BJ TRANSPORT SERVICE, INC.                          8,250.00     420286
FMMS HOLDINGS OF TEXAS LLC                         45,900.00     420451
                                                                        54,150.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC
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DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         200.00     420443
                                                                           200.00*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,150.00     420289
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          3,999.00     420293
MERCY FUNERAL HOME                                  1,500.00     420318
OFFICE DEPOT                                           30.40     420324
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           45.12     420379
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      77.07     420405
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         372.43     420443
SPOK INC                                               22.88     420475
                                                                         7,136.10*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           13.22     420324
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         111.60     420369
NOTARY PUBLIC UNDERWRITERS AGENCY                     157.00     420370
MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WEEKLY REPORT                   209.00     420422
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     420443
SPOK INC                                                7.71     420475
                                                                           388.89*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
                                                                            70.00*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   401.55     420385
J.C. PENNEY'S                                         326.05     420386
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               100.00     420387
                                                                           827.60*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   30.59     420342
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     420443
                                                                           353.72*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       618.00     420274
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                      810.00     420283
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        308.93     420291
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                           19.70     420295
CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DIST, INC.                    230.43     420296
ECOLAB                                                209.95     420301
ENTERGY                                             5,285.35     420307
M&D SUPPLY                                            311.68     420316
OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                     197.00     420327
PORTER'S, INC.                                        388.22     420330
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        180.49     420334
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 245.90     420337
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         225.47     420339
AT&T                                                1,003.31     420342
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                   1,043.36     420404
NEDERLAND FRAME SHOP                                  279.50     420433
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   605.89     420484
AT&T                                                4,512.81     420493
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     76.80     420498
                                                                        16,622.79*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

A&B OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT                                 324.89     420275
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                         9.00     420321
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             76.43     420347
PARKER LUMBER                                         134.87     420435
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     420443
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   2,524.60     420466
                                                                         3,209.79*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     370.15     420292
ENTERGY                                               370.69     420307
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ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          29.11     420339
AT&T                                                  692.04     420342
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             43.78     420356
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                               75.00     420359
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   1,925.52     420466
                                                                         3,576.29*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                      49.95     420279
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     549.59     420314
M&D SUPPLY                                             94.99     420316
MUNRO'S                                                39.45     420320
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 147.14     420329
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     420372
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     420373
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     420374
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     420375
THE FRONT END SHOP                                     79.95     420393
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC.                           1,244.94     420399
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      165.20     420401
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
                                                                         2,471.21*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.39     420379
HILARY GUEST                                          114.26     420392
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         240.00     420443
                                                                           360.65*
                                                                       313,493.34**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                            120.00     420278
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      42.02     420292
AT&T                                                   30.59     420342
PARKER LUMBER                                         143.64     420435
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
                                                                           406.25**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
                                                                            70.00**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT CT.

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   148.85     420385
JUDY PAASCH                                            37.08     420402
PATRICIA VELASCO                                    2,520.00     420491
                                                                         2,705.93**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     420443
ERICA MCINNIS                                       2,006.54     420464
                                                                         2,076.54**
EMPG GRANT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  949.96     420312
                                                                           949.96**
GRANT A STATE AID

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  410.25     420312
SPOK INC                                               19.78     420475
                                                                           430.03**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,332.13     420312
OFFICE DEPOT                                          443.91     420324
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    585.00     420326
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             83.31     420348
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           69.10     420379
JCCSC                                                  23.00     420438
                                                                         3,536.45**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER
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CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        986.48     420291
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  629.55     420312
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,817.63     420344
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,488.36     420397
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     271.77     420404
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          114.75     420437
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     420443
SPOK INC                                               16.41     420475
                                                                         5,464.95**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  150.00     420312
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     420443
                                                                           240.00**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          80.00     420443
                                                                            80.00**
JAG GRANTS

SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      3,610.20     420383
PCM-G                                              10,945.00     420427
                                                                        14,555.20**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

AT&T                                                  111.91     420342
MANATRON                                           12,788.61     420420
                                                                        12,900.52**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  236.00     420312
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 329.94     420337
                                                                           565.94**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

EAST TEXAS PEACE OFFICERS ASSN.                       400.00     420300
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,584.39     420312
DANNY G. WALKER                                       755.85     420355
                                                                         2,740.24**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        103.09     420291
MUNRO'S                                               124.78     420320
TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC.                         204.50     420351
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                34.90     420352
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         315.00     420443
                                                                           782.27**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     420443
                                                                           140.00**
1957 ROAD BOND FUND

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 7,172.50     420452
                                                                         7,172.50**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                      37,863.54     420369
TIM RICHARDSON                                     10,500.00     420467
                                                                        48,363.54**
AIRPORT FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     554.47     420292
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                375.84     420294
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                        30.00     420321
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                               296.00     420325
RITTER @ HOME                                          66.32     420333
WHITE TUCKER COMPANY INC                               94.15     420357
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       120.00     420358
COASTAL SPRINKLER COMPANY                             683.75     420364
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.73     420379
DISH NETWORK                                           95.52     420416
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 117.95     420428
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DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     420443
DELTA INDUSTRIAL SERVICE & SUPPLY                   2,881.92     420446
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                      296.80     420456
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     15.17     420458
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   8,680.44     420466
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         24,861.90     420476
SURVIVAL AIR SYSTEMS                                  502.25     420483
SUPPLYWORKS                                           489.28     420485
MAVERICK INTERNATIONAL                                793.34     420495
                                                                        41,096.83**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

ALLCO, INC.                                        38,681.87     420377
                                                                        38,681.87**
SETEC FUND

INDUSTRIAL TRANSPORTATION WASTE LLC                   290.00     420499
                                                                           290.00**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

SE TEX CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION                       424.57     420413
                                                                           424.57**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             8,494.81     420406
                                                                         8,494.81**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

SUPERCIRCUITS, INC.                                   307.99     420276
AVIALL                                                 18.43     420285
                                                                           326.42**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 14,321.00     420247
CLEAT                                                 324.00     420248
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           18,228.42     420249
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         932.50     420250
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              475.00     420251
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 5,040.00     420252
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                      10,025.03     420253
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 456,054.77     420254
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     10.00     420255
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,619,362.09     420256
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                644,419.39     420257
MONY/MLOA                                             198.74     420258
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 3,115.71     420259
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                    55.31     420260
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  616,595.89     420261
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,906.65     420262
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,687.74     420263
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,503.09     420264
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        58,601.90     420265
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      55,355.34     420266
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     420267
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     420268
CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                    117.23     420269
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    748.86     420270
JOHN TALTON                                         1,560.77     420271
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     420272
UNITED STATES TREASURY                              2,446.30     420273
                                                                     3,519,419.45**
GUARDIANSHIP FEE

HARVEY L WARREN III                                   200.00     420431
                                                                           200.00**
APPELLATE JUDICIAL SYSTEM

9TH COURT OF APPEALS                                2,065.00     420423
                                                                         2,065.00**
MARINE DIVISION

RITTER @ HOME                                          51.44     420333
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           79.64     420381
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THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                 5,873.15     420421
                                                                         6,004.23**
ASAP - CONSTABLE PCT 8

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  149.00     420312
                                                                           149.00**
                                                                     4,048,328.81***
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Regular, May 09, 2016

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, May 09, 2016
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